
Groundnut Elite Germplasm ICGV 87165 

• High-yielding interspecific derivative resistant to rust and late 
leaf spot 

• Resistant to bacterial wilt disease in Indonesia and Vietnam 
• Less susceptible to leafminer and tobacco caterpillar than 

popular Indian cultivars 

• Matures in 117 days in the rainy season in India 
• Average shelling percentage 60 
• Average oil content 4 6 % 
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Purpose of Description 

I C G V 87165 is a h i g h - y i e l d i n g in terspec i f ic de r i va t i ve resistant to rust and late leaf 

spot . I t i s a lso res is tant t o bac te r ia l w i l t disease i n Indones ia and V i e t n a m , and 

to lerant o f the l ea fm ine r (Aproaerema modicella) and the tobacco ca te rp i l l a r (Spodo-

ptera litura). 

Origin and Development 

I C G V 87165 is an in terspec i f ic de r i va t i ve of a cross between Arachis hypogaea subsp 

fastigiata va r fastigiata ( P I 261942) and A. cardenasii. I t was deve loped th rough 

repeated select ions f r o m a c y t o l o g i c a l l y unstable in terspec i f ic popu la t i on o f th is cross 

rece ived f r o m the N o r t h Caro l i na State U n i v e r s i t y , USA. T h e s tab i l i zed l i ne was 

designated CS 9 , and af ter fu r the r test ing f o r y i e l d potent ia l and other ag ronomic 

characters, redesignated I C G V 87165. 

Performance 

T h i s cu l t i va r was tested i n 1983 and 1984 fo r p o d y i e l d i n A l l - I n d i a Coord ina ted 

Research Pro jec t on Oi lseeds (AICORPO) t r ia l s , and p roved super io r to the I n d i a n 

cu l t i va r K a d i r i 3 (Tab le 1). I t a lso ou ty ie lded l oca l cu l t i va rs in M y a n m a r , the P h i l i p -

p ines , and the Repub l i c o f Gu inea . 

I C G V 87165 is resistant to rust and late l ea f spot, and showed h igher resistance 

levels than l o c a l cu l t i va rs i n I n d i a , the R e p u b l i c o f G u i n e a , M y a n m a r , Sudan, and 

no r t he rn V i e t n a m (Table 2 ) . I t i s also resistant i n Indones ia and V i e t n a m to bacter ia l 

w i l t disease (Tab le 3 ) . T h i s va r i e t y , i n add i t i on , i s to lerant o f the l ea fm ine r and the 

tobacco ca te rp i l l a r (Tab le 4 ) . 

Table 1 . Pod yields in I C G V 87165 and local cultivars in four countries. 

Country 1 

India 

Myanmar 

Republ ic o f Guinea 

Phi l ippines 

Mean pod y ie ld ( t ha - 1 ) 

I C G V 87165 

2.39 

0.92 

1.98 

2.21 

Loca l cul t ivar2 

1.72 (Kad i r i 3) 

0.45 (Japanese Smal l ) 

1.53 (Local ) 

1 .45 (BPN Pn-9) 

Superior i ty (%) 

over local 

cul t ivar 

39 

104 

29 

52 

1. Data are averages f r o m mul t i -season, mu l t i loca t iona l t r ia ls . I n d i a — 1 2 t r ia ls , 3 years, 7 locat ions. 

M y a n m a r — 3 t r ia ls , 2 years, 2 locat ions. Repub l i c of G u i n e a — 2 t r ia ls , 2 years, 1 locat ion . 

P h i l i p p i n e s — 1 t r i a l , 1 locat ion . 

2 . Cu l t i va r names in parentheses. 



Table 2. Reactions ( 1 - 9 scale) of I C G V 87165 and local cultivars to foliar diseases in 

five countries.1 

Genotype 

I C G V 87165 

Loca l 

cont ro l 3 

Disease 

Late leaf spot 

Rust 

Late leaf spot 

Rust 

Ind ia 2 

3.11 

3.07 

6.89 

6.94 

( K a d i r i 

3) 

Republic 

o f Guinea 

2.50 

2.85 

5.55 

7.35 

(Local ) 

Myanmar 

5.8 

8.7 

(Japanese 

Small) 

Sudan 

1.10 

3.8 

( K i r i z ) 

Nor thern 

Vie tnam 

3.0 

2.0 

7.0 

7.0 

(Sen La i ) 

1. Disease scores On a 1-9 scale, where 1 = no disease, 9 = 5 0 - 1 0 0 % foliage destroyed. 
2. Data averaged over mult iseason, mul t i loca t iona l t r ia ls . I n d i a : Late leaf spot—3 seasons at ICRISAT 

A s i a Center, 2 seasons at 4 I n d i a n locations, and 1 season at 2 other Ind ian locations. Rus t—3 
seasons at ICRISAT As ia Center, 2 seasons at 4 other Ind ian locations, and 1 season at another 
Ind ian locat ion. Guinea: 2 seasons at 1 locat ion. O t h e r countries: 1 season at 1 locat ion. 

3 . Cu l t iva r names in parentheses. 

Table 3. Bacterial wi l t incidence in I C G V 87165 and control cultivars Chico, Sen 

Nghe A n , Do Ba Giang, and U4-47-7 in Indonesia and V ie tnam. 

Country Genotype 

Indonesia I C G V 87165 

Chico 

V ie tnam I C G V 87165 

Sen Nghe An 

Do Ba Giang 

U4-47-7 

W i l t incidence (%) 

1988 1989 

76.4 33.4 

100.0 100.0 

19911 1992 

30.2 3.2 

61.3 

26.9 

68.3 

1993 

0.0 

29.0 

100.0 

1 . Average o f t w o locations. 

Sources: 

H o n g , N . X . , and M e h a n , V . K . 1993. Pages 2 1 9 - 2 2 0 in Bac te r ia l w i l t : proceedings o f an Internat ional 

Conference, Ta iwan . A C I A R Proceedings no. 45 . 

H o n g , N . X . , M e h a n , V . K . , L y , N . T . , and V i n h , M . T . 1994. Pages 135-141 i n Groundnut bacterial 

w i l t i n A s i a : proceedings o f the T h i r d W o r k i n g G r o u p M e e t i n g , China . ICRISAT. 

S h a r m a , D . , and S o e k a r n o , B . 1992. Internat ional Arachis Newslet ter 11:23-25. 

Plant Characters 

I C G V 87165 belongs to the V i r g i n i a g r o u p and has a decumbent 3 g r o w t h habi t , 

alternate b r a n c h i n g , and s m a l l , e l l i p t i c g reen leaves. I t has 10 p r i m a r y and several 

secondary branches. I t matures in about 117 days in the r a iny season in I n d i a . 



Pod/Seed Characteristics 

I C G V 87165 has s l i g h t l y re t icu la ted pods w i t h moderate beak and r idges . T h e major -

i t y o f pods are two-seeded. T h e seeds are r e d , w i t h an average 100-seed mass o f 41 g , 

and con ta in a n average o f 4 6 % o i l and 2 2 % p ro t e in . T h e she l l ing percentage i s 60 . 

Table 4. Insect pest reactions in I C G V 87165 and controls T M V 2, I C G S 44, and J 11 

in Ind ia . 

Locat ion 

Ind ia 1 

Dharwad 2 , 3 

Jalgaon3 

ICRISAT 

Asia 

Center 

Genotype 

I C G V 87165 

T M V 2 

I C G V 87165 

ICGS 44 

I C G V 87165 

J 11 

I C G V 87165 

T M V 2 

ICGS 44 

Leaf miner 

Number o f 

larvae plant - 1 

4.3 

10.5 

Percentage of 

leaflets damaged 

10.2 

25.6 

Tobacco 

caterpi l lar 

Percentage of 

leaves damaged 

20.0 

35.0 

19.9 

31.1 

69.2 

99.2 

99.2 

1. Average data f r o m 5 locat ions, 3 seasons. 
2. Average of 2 seasons. 
3. Source: AICORPO A n n u a l Progress Reports, Groundnut , 1991 and 1992. 
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